
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 MARCH 
2013 
 

Time: 5.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 A, 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne (Chairman) 
Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman) 

Janet Duncan 
Raymond Graham 
Paul Harmsworth 

David Simmonds 
 
 
Advisory Members 
 
John Holroyd 
Andrew Scott 
 
 

  
Published: Monday 18 March 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=1313&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Plea
[...]
ddition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 

 



 

9. To monitor the investment advice from their investment consultant and investment 
adviser at least annually. To also review their own decision making process at the 
same time.  

 
10. To be responsible for maintenance of the Fund’s Statement of investment Principles 

(SIP). 
 
11. To carry out any additional tasks delegated to it by the Pension Committee. 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting -12 December 2012 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

 
PART I - Members, Public and Press 
5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 5 - 62 

 

6 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements 
Monitoring 

63 - 66 
 

7 Pensions Administration Performance 67 - 70 
 

8 Revision to the Statement of Investment Principles 71 - 94 
 

9 Pension Fund Investment and Council's Public Health 
Responsibilities 

TO 
FOLLOW 
 

10 Governance Issue and 2014 Scheme Proposals 95 - 96 
 

11 Deloitte - 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan 97 - 118 
 

 
PART II - Members Only 
12 Report from Investment Sub-Committee & Update on Investment 

Strategy 
119 - 122 
 



 

13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 123 - 128 
 

 



Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
12 December 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Beulah East, Raymond Graham and Richard 
Lewis. 
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd and Andrew Scott. 
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Harry Lawson, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and 
Khalid Ahmed. 
 
Also Present: 
John Hastings (Advisor) 
 

26.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janet Duncan, 
Paul Harmsworth and David Simmonds.  Councillor Beulah East was 
present as a substitute. 
 

 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillors Philip Corthorne and Richard Lewis both declared 
pecuniary interest in all agenda items, they were members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room during the 
consideration thereof.   
 

 

28.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING – 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record.  

29.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

Action by 

 That Agenda Items Items 10 and 11 be considered in private for the 
reasons stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered 
in public. 
 

 

30.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND   
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 30 September 2012.  The total value of the 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
fund’s investments as at 30 September 2012 was £618.8m which 
represented an increase of £16.8m over the value of fund’s assets at 
the end of June 2012. 
 
Members noted the positive figures. Reference was made to Absolute 
Returns for the Quarter and that the net investment received from 
SSgA Drawdown showed a deficit. This was caused by the withdrawal 
of cash holding in the money market. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be noted.  
 

31.    RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the year 2012/2013.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund 
of early retirements.   
 
Members were informed that figures continued to be low and within the 
parameters. The Committee noted that the costs as a percentage of 
payroll for the valuation period (April 2011 – 31 March 2014) was 
0.59% 
 
RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

32.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
July 2012 to 30 September 2012.  It was noted that performance 
targets were agreed as part of the service level agreement with Capita 
and conformed to national targets set for England and Wales. 
 
Members were reminded that Pensions Administration was outsourced 
to Capita Hartshead as part of the pan London Framework Agreement. 
This had delivered annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the 
Pension Fund. Capita Hartshead’s performance was reported monthly 
to the Corporate Pensions Manager who monitored performance 
against the service level agreement contained within the Framework 
Agreement. 
 
The 2nd quarter performance reports indicated an overall average 
performance of 96.26% per month over the quarter. The three areas of 
underperformance were reported. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

 

33.    PENSION FUND FRAUD Action by 

 Members were informed that at the Audit Committee meeting in June 
2012, reference was made to an article which had been published in 
the Financial Times regarding Pension Fund Fraud. The Committee 

 

Page 2



  
asked a report be submitted to Pensions Committee on the implications 
of this on the Hillingdon Pension Fund. 
 
Reference was made to the stringent controls which were in place to 
mitigate any attempt of fraud on the Pensions Fund.  Members were 
informed that the Council was involved in the National Fraud Initiative 
which was an exercise that matches electronic data within and 
between public and private sector bodies to prevent and detect fraud. 
 
All controls and routines were checked annually as part of the audit of 
the pensions function and to date there had been no concerns 
regarding the administration processes, although the first audit with 
Capita had not yet been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information contained in the report be 
noted. 
 

34.    REVIEW ON LIMITS ON INVESTMENT 
 
The Committee was informed that as a result of continuing drawdowns 
into Private Equity Investments and the investment of monies 
transferred from Marathon to SSgA, the Fund was in breach of 
investment limits within the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investments Funds) Regulations 2009. Under 
Regulation 15 of those regulations, an administering authority has the 
power to increase those limits and the report was requesting that the 
Pensions Committee exercised that authority to increase the limits. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given under Regulation 15 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investments Funds) Regulations 2009, for the period from 13 
December 2012 to 12 December 2013 to: 
 
1. Increase in the limit of contributions to any single 

partnerships from 2% of Fund value to 5%; 
2. Increase in the limit of contributions to partnerships from 5% 

of Fund value to 15%; 
3. Increase in the limit of any single insurance contract from 25% 

of Fund value to 35%; and 
4. Approve the amendment to Appendix B of the Statement of 

Investment Principles to reflect these decisions.  

Action by 

   

35. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

 

 

Page 3



  
36.    CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 

INVESTMENT   
 

Action by 

 This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.00 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



 

 PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCCH 2013  
  
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 
PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya, 01895 556350 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund for the period ending 31 December 2012.  The total value of the fund’s 
investments as at the 31 December was £631.7m.  This represents an increase of £12.9m 
over the value of fund’s assets at the end September 2012. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fun
[...]




PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

Retirement Performance Statistics and 
Cost of Early Retirements Monitor 

 

 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of Early Retirements in the year 2012/13. 
Additionally it gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
EARLY RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no statutory 
requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 targets, local 
performance indicators would be recorded and presented to Committee.  
 

New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will be 
reported in all future reports to the Committee.    
 
Number of Cases in the third quarter of 2012/13 
 

The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment.  In the case of redundancy and efficiency this relates to 
employees over 55 years of age. 
  

 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 
over 60 

2006/2007 14 2 6 36 
2007/2008 19 3 24 29 
2008/2009 26 0 12 37 
2010/2011 20 0 11 34 
2011/2012 65 0 12 24 
Current Year 2012/13     
1st Quarter 6 0 3 4 
2nd Quarter 5 0 2 3 
3rd  Quarter 9 0 0 3 
12/13 Cumulative 20 0 5 10 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 63



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

From 1st April 2008, employees retired on the grounds of permanent ill health, will be 
subject to the “New Scheme” assessment by the Occupational Health Practitioner. 
There are 3 tiers of enhancement, and theses are:- 
 

• There is no reasonable prospect of the employee obtaining gainful 
employment* before reaching normal retirement age (age 65).  In these cases 
service is awarded up to age 65 

• The emp
[...]
ach Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a 
notional budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health 
retirements. If the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that 
Employers Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

Pensions Administration Performance  
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  None 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises pension administration performance across key areas of work 
for the period 1 October 2012 to 31 December 2012.  Performance targets were agreed 
as part of the service level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set 
for England and Wales. Previous full year performance data is included in the Annual 
Report for the fund.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of the report be noted  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
On 1 April 2012, Pensions Administration was outsourced to Capita Employee 
Benefits (CEB), as part of a pan London Framework Agreement, delivering annual 
savings in administration costs of 27% to the pension Fund.  Their performance is 
reported monthly to the Corporate Pensions Manager who monitors performance 
against the service level agreement contained within the Framework Agreement. 
 
This is the third report since CEB became responsible for pensions administration. 
Within the framework agreement there is a table of performance targets which CEB 
report against on a monthly basis.  The targets are measured in working days for 
each function performed as part of the administration function. The contract sets the 
performance standard at 100% and performance levels are analysed to ensure 
performance achieves the required level.   
 

• The 3rd quarter performance reports indicated an overall average performance 
of 97.76% per month over the quarter.  Actual performance for each month 
was October – 98.42%, November – 97.48%, December – 97.56%. Details of 
performance by area are shown in the table below.  The monthly performance 
on reportable areas has improved over the last quarter, (Q2 96.26%) although 
there have been problems with regard to the production of Annual Benefit 
Statements, which is outlined later in this report.  

 
Within the framework contract there is an underperformance “claw back” 
arrangement, such that should performance across a contractual year fall below 
100%, a monthly reduction would be applied to the monthly contract fee. This will be 
reviewed on the first anniversary of the contract. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 67



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

As part of the overall management of the CEB contract, services levels are closely 
monitored. As a result of both underperformance and concerns regarding the 
production, accuracy and distribution of the Annual Benefit Statements, Nancy 
Leroux and Ken Chisholm met with the Operations Director of CEB to discuss these 
issues in detail.  Firstly, the Operations Director apologised and admitted that CEB 
had performed poorly, that in effect they had taken on too many clients in too short a 
timeframe and initially did not have the infrastructure to support them all adequately.  
However, he was able to provide officers with reassurance that they were now 
adequately resourced and that initial problems had all been resolved.  We were given 
assurance that all benefit Statements have now been sent out.  Future statement will 
all be distributed by 31 August each year. 
 
There was also an issue about the quality of data held by Capita, as our Actuary has 
made us aware that there have been problems regarding data sent to them by CEB, 
which we were assured has now been resolved.  Officers are working closely with 
Capita to ensure that the data is clean prior to the valuation on 31 March 2013. 
 
 
The performance report below shows a summary of monthly performance for the third 
quarter of 2012/13.   
 

Page 68



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PEFORMANCE 
 

WORK TASK ACTION 
REQUIREMENTS 

OCTOBER 2012 NOVEMBER 2012 DECEMBER 2012 

  Number 
of 
cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of 
cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Condolence Letter 3 Days 20 100.00 13 100.00 12 100.00 
Actual Retirement Benefits 3 Days 20 100.00 11 100.00 10 100.00 
Letter notifying Dependants 
Benefits 5 Days 2 100.00 0 0 2 100.00 
Process Refund 10 Days 0   0 11 100.00 3 66.66 
Transfers in Actual 10 Days 0 0 1 100.00 0 0 
Transfers in quote 10 Days 8 100.00 7 100.00 4 100.00 
Answer General Letter 5 Days 100     100.00 90 98.89 60 98.33 
Calc/Notify Deferred 15 Days 57 96.49 65 98.46 24 100.00 
Estimate of Retirement 
Benefits 5 Days 39 97.44 47 100.00 33 100.00 
Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 10 100.00 6 100.00 19 100.00 
Transfers Out Actual 9 Days 8 100.00 5 100.00 7 100.00 
New Entrants 20 Days 14 100.00 50 100.00 25 100.00 
Added Years 10 Days 1 100.00 4 100.00 9 100.00 
 

P
age 69



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
  
 

 

Page 70



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –27 MARCH 2013  
  
  

Revision to the Statement of Investment Principles    
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
 

   
Papers with this report  Revised Statement of Investment Principles 

2009 
 
SUMMARY     
   
As a result of the appointment of two Additional Fund Managers in December 2012, 
amendments are required to the Statement of Investment Principles as required by the 
LGPS Regulations (Revised) 2009.  This report recommends that committee approve 
those amendments. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee approve amendments made to Revised Statement of Investment 
Principles (March 2013) reflecting changes in the Fund’s appointed Managers and 
Asset Allocation. 
 
Information 
 
At Committee in December 2012, it was agreed to re-invest the £60m from the Marathon 
mandate into Global Equity Dividend Themed mandates as follows: 
 

• To appoint Kempen to manage a Global Equity (Dividend Themed) mandate with 
67% of those funds, £40m; and  

• To appoint Newton to manage a Global Equity (Dividend Themed) mandate with the 
remaining 33% of the funds, £20m. 

 
As a result of these changes, amendments are required to be made to the Statement of 
Investment principles and Committee are required to approve the changes.  A summary of 
the changes made to the revised statement, highlighted in the attached statement, is 
detailed below: 
 

1. Kempen International Investments and Newton Asset Management were included 
in the list of fund managers and advisers. 

2. Both Kempen and Newton’s agreed performance benchmarks were added to the 
list of managers target performance standards. 

3. Fee structures list was amended to reflect the agreed fee basis for the two new 
managers, Kempen and Newton. 

4. Kempen and Newton were added to the list of fund managers’ performance 
benchmark and comparative indices. (MSCI World for Kempen and FTSE World 
index for Newton) 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 71



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE –27 MARCH 2013  
  
  

There are no financial implications. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report. 
 
Statement of Investment Principles 
(Revised March 2013) 

INTRODUCTION 
 
• The London Borough of Hillingdon (the Council) is the administering authority of the 

London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund (the Fund). The Fund operates under the 
national Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), which was established by statute 
[...]
for the new 2014 Scheme. 

 
 

INFORMATION  
 
1. Internal Disputes Resolution Policy  
 
Under the Local Government Pension Scheme, all authorities are required to have a 2 stage 
Internal Disputes Resolution Policy to hear appeals against decisions made in respect of 
benefits, and this policy is published.  Under the current Hillingdon policy, the Appointed 
Officer for Stage 1 appeals is the Corporate Pensions Manager and at Stage 2, it is a Senior 
Officer who has had no previous involvement with the case.  
 
The majority of the London Boroughs within the Pan London Pensions Framework have 
amended their Internal Disputes Resolution Policy, to enable the Director of Operations at 
Capita to be the nominated officer in all Stage 1 appeals.  Any cases which proceed to Stage 
2 are then passed to the Senior Pensions Officer of the Authority where the claimant was/is 
employed.   
 
This report is requesting that Pensions Committee agree to change the Hillingdon policy, to 
name the Director of Operations at Capita to be the nominated officer in all Stage 1 appeals 
and the Corporate Pensions Manager to be the appointed Officer for stage 2 appeals.  In any 
case where the Corporate Pensions Manager has either been involved with the case or is the 
object of the complaint, then that the complaint will continue to be heard by a Senior Officer 
who has had no previous involvement with the case.  If an appellant is not satisfied with a 
decision made at Stage 2, an application has to be either lodged with the Pensions Regulator 
to make a determination, or the appellant will have to instigate civil proceedings.   
 
2. 2014 Local Government Pension Scheme  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 95



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE – 27 MARCH 2013  
 

Draft consultation regulations on the proposed new 2014 scheme design were issued on 21 
December 2012 for a short 7 week consultation period.  The main features are summarised 
below:  
 

• All pensions in
[...]
om. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198.

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

Page 117



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting -12 December 2012
	5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	NT Exec Report Dec 12
	ASP Performance Letter 9.30.12 (1)
	LGT 2012 Q4
	PE ListingDec12
	WM Q4 (1)

	6 Retirement Performance Statistics and Cost of Early Retirements Monitoring
	7 Pensions Administration Performance
	8 Revision to the Statement of Investment Principles
	10 Governance Issue and 2014 Scheme Proposals
	11 Deloitte - 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan
	Audit Plan for 2012-13 accounts - Hillingdon LGPS V3 Clean (1)

	12 Report from Investment Sub-Committee & Update on Investment Strategy
	13 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
27 March 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Lewis (Vice-Chairman – In the Chair), George Cooper, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, Paul Harmsworth and David Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Members/Co-optee Members Present: 
John Holroyd. 
 
Also Present: 
John Hastings and Scott Jamieson (Advisors) 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Ken Chisholm, Harry Lawson, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and Khalid Ahmed. 
 

37.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Action by 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janet Duncan    
(Beulah East substituting) and Philip Corthorne (George Cooper 
substituting). 
 

 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  
 

Action by 

 Councillors George Cooper, Philip Corthorne and Richard Lewis all 
declared pecuniary interest in all agenda items, they were members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, and remained in the room 
during the consideration thereof.   
 

 

39.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING – 12 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record.  

40.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

Action by 

 That Agenda Items 12 and 13 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

41.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND   
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report on the review of the fund 
manager performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension 
Fund for the period ending 31 December 2012.  The total value of the 
fund’s investments was £678m. 
 

 



  
Reference was made to this being a better performance than 
compared to the benchmark. All Managers except UBS Property had 
outperformed their relative benchmark during the quarter. In relation to 
UBS Property, this underperformance was being addressed but 
would take two years from September 2012 to bring back to a positive 
return.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1.   That the report and the performance of the Fund Managers   
be noted.  

   

42. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS AND COST OF EARLY 
RETIREMENTS MONITOR 
 
Consideration was given to the report which summarised the number of 
early retirements in the year 2012/2013.  The report also provided 
Members with an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund 
of early retirements.   
 
Members were informed that figures continued to be low and within the 
parameters. The Committee noted that the costs as a percentage of 
payroll for the valuation period (April 2011 – 31 March 2014) was 
0.59%. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

43.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 

Action by 

 Consideration was given to the report which summarised the pension 
administration performance across key areas of work for the period 1 
October 2012 to 31 December 2012.  It was noted that performance 
targets were agreed as part of the service level agreement with Capita 
and conformed to national targets set for England and Wales.  
 
The previous full year performance data was included in the Annual 
Report for the fund. 
 
Members were reminded that Pensions Administration was outsourced 
to Capita Hartshead as part of the pan London Framework Agreement. 
This had delivered annual savings in administration costs of 27% to the 
Pension Fund. Capita Hartshead’s performance was reported monthly 
to the Corporate Pensions Manager who monitored performance 
against the service level agreement contained within the Framework 
Agreement. 
 
The 3rd quarter performance reports indicated an overall average 
performance of 97.76% per month over the quarter. Reference was 
made to performance being higher than when the Pensions 
Administration was in house. However, there had been problems with 
with regard to the production of Annual Benefit Statements, although 
officers reported that reassurance had been given that this would 
improve. 

 



  
 
Members were informed that CEB had admitted that they had taken too 
many clients in too short a timeframe, and had initially not had the 
infrastructure to support them all adequately. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the report be noted. 
 

44.    REVISION TO THE STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT PRINCIPLES 
 
The Committee was informed that as a result of two Additional Fund 
Managers in December 2012, amendments were required to the 
Statement of Investment Principles as required by the Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations (Revised) 2009. 
 
Members were provided with a summary of the changes. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That approval be given to the amendments made to the 
Revised Statement of Investment Principles (March 2013) 
reflecting changes in the Fund’s appointed Managers and 
Asset Allocation.  

Action by 

   

45. PENSION FUND INVESTMENT & THE COUNCIL’S PUBLIC 
HEALTH RESPONSIBILTIES  
 
Members were informed that from 1 April 2013, responsibility for Public 
Health would be transferred from the NHS to local authorities. As a 
result of this change, leading public health bodies were encouraging 
local authorities to review their investments, particularly in relation to 
tobacco, claiming there was a potential conflict of interest with local 
authorities taking on public health duties. 
 
The Committee was provided with detailed legal advice from the 
Borough Solicitor in relation to any potential conflict of interest between 
the fiduciary responsibilities of this Committee, and the Council’s new 
public heath responsibilities. 
  
Discussion took place on the options available to the Committee and 
officers advised that tobacco investments were in pooled funds, which 
would make extraction costly. Members asked officers to advise Fund 
Managers that there should be no new investment in segregated funds 
in tobacco companies or the related industry. 
 
Members asked that a report be submitted to the next meeting on the 
outcome of these discussions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information contained in the report be noted and 
officers be asked to submit a report to the next meeting of 
the Committee on the outcome of the discussions with 
Fund Managers.  

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nancy 
Leroux  



  
 

46.    GOVERNANCE ISSUES AND 2014 SCHEME PROPOSALS 
 

Action by: 

  An update report was provided on Pension Fund Governance issues 
and which sought approval to a change to the Internal Disputes 
Resolution Policy.  
 
Under the Local Government Pension Scheme, all authorities were 
required to have a 2 stage Internal Disputes Resolution Policy to hear 
appeals against decisions made in respect of benefits, and to publish 
this policy. 
 
In line with the majority of the Pan London Framework, the report was 
requesting that the Director of Operations at Capita be the nominated 
officer in all Stage 1 appeals. For this Council, it was requested that the 
Corporate Pensions Manager be the appointed officer for Stage 2 
appeals where he or she has had no involvement in the case. If an 
appellant was not satisfied with a decision made at Stage 2, an 
application had to be either lodged with the Pensions Regulator to 
make a determination, or the appellant would have to consider civil 
proceedings.       
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1.    That approval be given to the changes to the Internal 
Disputes Resolution Policy and the proposals for the 2014 
Local Government Pension Scheme be noted.  

 

   

47. DELOITTE – 2012/13 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The report provided details of the initial plans for the audit of the 
Pension Fund Accounts 2012/13 by Deloitte. Details of the key audit 
risked were reported and Members were informed that the whole 
process would be completed by early September. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

  
1.  That the details contained in the 2012/13 Annual Audit Plan 

be noted.  
 

 

48. REPORT FROM INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE & UPDATE ON 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 

 

   

49. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE Action By: 



  
INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed 
‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 
of the schedule to the Act).  

 
 

   

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.25 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 
 


